e bespee? - e WAMH
..“J//I_. mnnﬁg . m\hﬁ = =
..Jlllr .u.”.a =ae dmgansy nf,Hw o=
Yo

L7 il iy
il RES
—— #zia -

= g _H._ )

vz
i g
A nM / }'-n
= .
T €3 s
== ”vma I
A..,’ i ey
71 o=y i
A e =t
Sems o
= &
b =
i 8 =
e 8 s
Sz s T
i i T
=g e b~
Mui. af ' n.u. \.."fw.u
ﬂH.ﬂm. _wﬁ menuu.“.
olEv i s Coin
€483 va § b3
e UM.FU. Yo
I ‘M-\WL Bt
e %
o O
S
fter] T
Xirg = e
{5 g
AT Z Gy
oo = =
S
;
e
iz t2
ed i
z i ald
R, =
Tz, ree
= wan
’..h-l.u‘
i
3
L=

)
\ s
Qe

4

b

T ;a‘}“‘
AN

U

I

1
1

N

W

A

/)

Al



HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

COURSE IN MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DESIGN OF A LOW COST HOT WATER STORAGE SYSTEM

M/976

ANDREAS SYMEOU

4 JUNE 2003

3450



LOW COST
HOT WATER STORAGE SYSTEMS

Project Number : M/976

Project Report By : Andrea Symeou

In partial fulfillment of the requirements

For award of the Diploma of Mechanical Engineering
In Mechanical Engineering Department of

Higher Technical Institute, Nicosia — Cyprus

June 2003

Project Supervisor : Mr Theodoros Symeou
Lecturer at Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia, Cyprus

4 JUNE 2003

3450



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I want to express my appreciation to everyone that helped me to
accomplish this project



CONTENT

Summary
Introduction

CHAPTER 1: DOMESTIC HOT WATER

SUPPLY SERVICES

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Local water heaters

1.2.1 Instant heaters

1.2.2 Storage water heater

1.2.3 Instantaneous gas-fired
water heaters

1.3 Central hot water system

1.3.1 Direct system

1.3.2 Indirect system

CHAPTER 2: HOT WATER HEATING METHODS

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Methods of heat transfer

CHAPTER 3: HOT WATER STORAGE TANKS

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Steel hot water storage tanks

3.2.1 Galvanic corrosion

3.2.2 Cathodic protection

3.2.3 Corrosion protection

3.2.4 Advantages and disadvantages
of steel storage tanks

3.3 Plastic and Fiberglass hot
water storage tanks
3.3.1 Advantages of plastic and fiberglass
storage tanks

CHAPTER 4: HOT WATER STORAGE SYSTEMS

4.1 Introduction

(= N O N w

~3

o0

11

12
12

15
17
17
17
2]
24

24

25

26

27

28



4.2 Hot water storage systems made in Cyprus
4.2.1 “FLOGA” Company
422 “METALCO HEATERS LTD”
4.3 Existing low cost barrels
4.3.1 How we can use the those empty
plastic barrels
4.4 Types of hot water storage systems

CHAPTER 5: DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND TEST
OF A COST HOT WATER STORAGE
SYSTEM

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Design of complete hot water
storage systems

5.2.1 Final design and justification

5.3 Construction

5.4 Testing

5.5 Final cost of the hot water storage system

28
28
3.2
35

35
36

42

43

43
45
46
48
52



SUMMARY

The aim of this project is to design and construct a Low Cost Hot
Water Storage System, for a single house.

The whole content of the project is divided into 5 chapters. The first
4 chapters contain the existing hot water storage systems and the
theoreticals, which can design. The last chapter is containing the
design, the construction and the experimental output of it. In
addition to this it includes a cost analysis for the whole system.

I believe that this low cost hot water storage system is no very
complicated, but it is a very intelligent idea. This due to the fact that
it can work not only for houses but also for farms etc. For farm
purposes you do not need an expensive storage system but a low
cost one.

Inspide the above facts I believe that this project 1s not faultless and
hope that in my next approach in the field of mechanical engineering
I will be more precise and sophisticated.



INTRODUCTION

The purpose of a hot water storage system is to storage hot water
when the outside temperature has dropped below the comfort level.
By this temperature drop is very difficult for the collector to recycle
hot water therefore it must be storage in a tank specially design and
constructed.

The hot water storage system to be design and constructed in this
project should create an excellent thermal comfort conditions at the
mternal use of water inside the house.

Heating water can be achieved either by a solar collector or by an
electric element. In project we are going to check the way of heating
water by solar collector due to the fact that is more economic and
also no electricity or fuel is necessary.

During the paste thirty years, however, the development and
improvement of hot water storage systems have enabled the
installation of them for domestic use. Water was found to be the
most efficient medium for heat transfer and yet the cheapest material
(except from air); it an obvious choice for this purpose and it is in
fact the material most widely used.

The distribution system will consist basically a storage tank of 100
liters to be fill of water, a second tank of 200 liters to be used as an
external surface and between them polioromethane.

To conclude, apart from the fact that the system should be able to
create, maintenance and also to supply full time hot water, its total
cost should be kept as low as possible.



