# HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

COURSE IN MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

DIPLOMA PROJECT

# DESIGN OF A LOW COST HOT WATER STORAGE SYSTEM

M/976

ANDREAS SYMEOU

4 JUNE 2003

# HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE COURSE IN MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

**DIPLOMA PROJECT** 

# **DESIGN OF A LOW COST HOT WATER STORAGE SYSTEM**

#### **M/976**

ingesta, Copras.

## ANDREAS SYMEOU

## 4 JUNE 2003



#### LOW COST

#### HOT WATER STORAGE SYSTEMS

Project Number : M/976

Project Report By : Andrea Symeou

In partial fulfillment of the requirements For award of the Diploma of Mechanical Engineering In Mechanical Engineering Department of Higher Technical Institute, Nicosia – Cyprus June 2003

Project Supervisor : Mr Theodoros Symeou Lecturer at Higher Technical Institute Nicosia, Cyprus

4 JUNE 2003



### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I want to express my appreciation to everyone that helped me to accomplish this project

# CONTENT

Summary	1
Introduction	2
CHAPTER 1: DOMESTIC HOT WATER SUPPLY SERVICES	3
<ul> <li>1.1 Introduction</li> <li>1.2 Local water heaters</li> <li>1.2.1 Instant heaters</li> <li>1.2.2 Storage water heater</li> <li>1.2.3 Instantaneous gas-fired water heaters</li> <li>1.3 Central hot water system</li> <li>1.3.1 Direct system</li> <li>1.3.2 Indirect system</li> </ul>	4 4 6 7 8 8 9
CHAPTER 2: HOT WATER HEATING METHODS	11
2.1 Introduction 2.2 Methods of heat transfer	12 12
<ul> <li>3.1 Introduction</li> <li>3.2 Steel hot water storage tanks</li> <li>3.2.1 Galvanic corrosion</li> <li>3.2.2 Cathodic protection</li> <li>3.2.3 Corrosion protection</li> <li>3.2.4 Advantages and disadvantages of steel storage tanks</li> </ul>	17 17 17 21 24 24
<ul><li>3.3 Plastic and Fiberglass hot water storage tanks</li><li>3.3.1 Advantages of plastic and fiberglass storage tanks</li></ul>	25 26
CHAPTER 4: HOT WATER STORAGE SYSTEMS	27
4.1 Introduction	28

4.2 Hot water storage systems made in Cyprus	28
4.2.1 "FLOGA" Company	28
4.2.2 "METALCO HEATERS LTD"	32
4.3 Existing low cost barrels	35
4.3.1 How we can use the those empty	
plastic barrels	35
4.4 Types of hot water storage systems	36
CHAPTER 5: DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND TEST OF A COST HOT WATER STORAGE	
SYSTEM	42
5.1 Introduction	43
5.2 Design of complete hot water	
storage systems	43
5.2.1 Final design and justification	45
5.3 Construction	46
5.4 Testing	48
5.5 Final cost of the hot water storage system	52

#### SUMMARY

The aim of this project is to design and construct a Low Cost Hot Water Storage System, for a single house.

The whole content of the project is divided into 5 chapters. The first 4 chapters contain the existing hot water storage systems and the theoreticals, which can design. The last chapter is containing the design, the construction and the experimental output of it. In addition to this it includes a cost analysis for the whole system.

I believe that this low cost hot water storage system is no very complicated, but it is a very intelligent idea. This due to the fact that it can work not only for houses but also for farms etc. For farm purposes you do not need an expensive storage system but a low cost one.

Inspide the above facts I believe that this project is not faultless and hope that in my next approach in the field of mechanical engineering I will be more precise and sophisticated.

#### **INTRODUCTION**

The purpose of a hot water storage system is to storage hot water when the outside temperature has dropped below the comfort level. By this temperature drop is very difficult for the collector to recycle hot water therefore it must be storage in a tank specially design and constructed.

The hot water storage system to be design and constructed in this project should create an excellent thermal comfort conditions at the internal use of water inside the house.

Heating water can be achieved either by a solar collector or by an electric element. In project we are going to check the way of heating water by solar collector due to the fact that is more economic and also no electricity or fuel is necessary.

During the paste thirty years, however, the development and improvement of hot water storage systems have enabled the installation of them for domestic use. Water was found to be the most efficient medium for heat transfer and yet the cheapest material (except from air); it an obvious choice for this purpose and it is in fact the material most widely used.

The distribution system will consist basically a storage tank of 100 liters to be fill of water, a second tank of 200 liters to be used as an external surface and between them polioromethane.

To conclude, apart from the fact that the system should be able to create, maintenance and also to supply full time hot water, its total cost should be kept as low as possible.